

No. 91640-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
CASE NO. 31837-1-III

INLAND EMPIRE DRY WALL SUPPLY, CO.,

Plaintiff/Appellant/Respondent,

v.

WESTERN SURETY CO.,

Defendant/Respondent/Petitioner.

**INLAND EMPIRE DRY WALL SUPPLY, CO.'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING**

JOHN C. BLACK, WSBA #15229
RICHARD T. WETMORE, WSBA #40396
DUNN & BLACK, P.S.
111 North Post, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-8711
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Surety’s Liability Is Not Conditioned Upon The Lien Claimant Successfully Litigating With The Principal.	2
1. RCW 60.04.161 Does Not Condition The Surety’s Liability Upon The Lien Claimant Successfully Litigating With The Principal.....	3
2. The Bond Does Not Condition The Surety’s Liability Upon The Lien Claimant Successfully Litigating With The Principal.....	4
3. General Suretyship Law Permits An Obligee To Assert A Claim Directly Against The Surety Without Simultaneously Pursuing The Principal.	6
B. The Surety Has A Duty Of Good Faith To The Principal Which Includes The Duty To Dispute And Litigate With The Lien Claimant If The Surety Does Not Believe The Lien Is Correct And Valid.	8
C. There Is No Conflict Between CalPortland, Inland Empire, And RCW 60.04, et seq., Because None Of These Authorities Identify A Bond Principal As An “Owner Of The Subject Property” Or A “Necessary Party” To A Lien Foreclosure Action.....	12
D. RAP 18.1 Motion For Attorney Fees And Costs.	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>CalPortland Co. v. LevelOne Concrete LLC,</u> 180 Wn. App. 379 (2014)	1, 15, 16
<u>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the W.,</u> 161 Wn.2d 577 (2007)	10
<u>DBM Consulting Engineers, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</u> 142 Wn. App. 35 (2007)	9, 13
<u>Diversified Wood Recycling, Inc. v. Johnson,</u> 161 Wn. App. 859 (2011)	17
<u>DKS Const. Mgmt., Inc. v. Real Estate Improvement Co.,</u> 124 Wn. App. 532 (2004)	9
<u>George Sollitt Corp. v. Howard Chapman Plumbing & Heating, Inc.,</u> 67 Wn. App. 468 (1992)	11
<u>Inland Empire Dry Wall Supply Co. v. W. Sur. Co.,</u> 197 Wn. App. 510 (2017)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 16
<u>McChord Credit Union v. Parrish,</u> 61 Wn. App. 8 (1991)	11
<u>Olson Eng'g, Inc. v. KeyBank Nat. Ass'n,</u> 171 Wn. App. 57 (2012)	12
<u>S.D. Deacon Corp. of Washington v. Gaston Bros. Excavating,</u> 150 Wn. App. 87 (2009)	9
<u>Warren v. Washington Trust Bank,</u> 92 Wn.2d 381 (1979)	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
A.R.S. § 33-1004(C)	7
A.R.S. § 33-1004(D)(2)	7
N.Y. Lien Law § 37(7)	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 108.2415(1)	8

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 108.2421(2)(b)	7, 8
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 42, § 147.1	7
RCW 19.72.090	10
RCW 60.04, <u>et seq.</u>	8, 12, 14, 16
RCW 60.04.141	3, 12, 13, 14, 15
RCW 60.04.161	1, 3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
RCW 60.04.171	12
RCW 60.04.181(3).....	16, 18

Rules

RAP 18.1	16, 18
----------------	--------

Other Authorities

A. Stearns, <i>The Law of Suretyship</i> (5th ed. 1951)	11
Restatement (First) of Security (1941)	10
Restatement (Third) of Suretyship & Guaranty (1996)	6, 14
Restatement of Security (1941)	14
